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Centurion Apartment REIT
A forensic KYP assessment for dealers and advisors — covering structure,

costs, valuation, risks, liquidity, and distribution sustainability — built from
six years of audited >nancials and a seventeen-tab forensic model.
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R E G U L AT O R Y  C O N T E X T

Under NI 31-103 (s. 13.2.1 and 13.3), registered firms and their dealing representatives must take

reasonable steps to understand the structure, features, risks, and initial and ongoing costs of any

security they make available to clients, and the impact of those costs on returns. For exempt-

market securities — which do not benefit from the same transparency, liquidity, or regulatory

oversight as prospectus-qualified products — the CSA has directed that a more extensive KYP

review is warranted. Simple reliance on representations in the offering memorandum does not

discharge the KYP obligation.

This assessment is designed to support dealers and advisors in meeting their KYP and suitability

determination obligations with respect to Centurion Apartment REIT units distributed through the

exempt market.

NI 31-103 s. 13.2.1, 13.3 • CSA Sta2 Notice 31-336 • CSA/CIRO Sta2 Notice 31-368 • CIRO Rule 3300

enturion Apartment REIT is a Canadian private real estate
trust that owns approximately 23,400 rental units — 18,700

conventional apartments and 4,700 student housing beds — 
primarily in Ontario and Quebec. It also holds a $118 million
mortgage lending portfolio and $405 million in equity-accounted
investments. It is distributed through exempt market dealers at a
unit price set by the trust s̓ external manager, currently $24.26. This
assessment applies a single discipline: follow every dollar from the
property to the investor, and measure what arrives. The properties
are genuinely good. What sits between them and the investor is not.
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How the Product Is Organized

Centurion is a non-traded, externally managed REIT distributed through

exempt market dealers. There is no public market for its units. The trust

is managed by Centurion Asset Management Inc. (“CAMI”), controlled by

Greg Romundt, who simultaneously serves as President, CEO, and Trustee

of the REIT. This concentration of roles means the entity that earns the

management fees and the entity responsible for oversight of those fees

are functionally inseparable.

The trust oJers multiple unit classes: Class A ($0.96/unit annual

distribution), Class F ($1.16/unit, no embedded trailer fee), and Class I

(institutional). A distribution reinvestment plan (DRIP) converts

distributions into new units at the management-set price. DRIP

participation was 59% in FY2024, meaning the majority of declared

distributions are recycled back into the trust as new units rather than

paid in cash. Combined with new subscriptions and carry settlement,

gross dilution has run at 15–25% of outstanding units annually. Total units

grew from 99 million to 182 million over \ve years — an 84% increase — 

while IFRS NAV per unit was bat. The $3.5 billion in cumulative property

value growth was entirely absorbed by dilution and fee extraction. None

of it reached the per-unit investor.

The business model has three revenue streams. The core is conventional

apartments (79% of units) and student housing (21% of units), which

generated $228 million in combined NOI in FY2024. The trust also holds a

mortgage lending portfolio yielding approximately 12.7% ($118 million

net, winding down), and equity-accounted investments ($405 million). A

1,480-unit development pipeline is at various stages of completion, with

$260 million in carrying value.

P R O D U C T  T Y P E

Non-Traded REIT
Exempt market distribution. No exchange liquidity.
Sponsor-set unit price.

M A N A G E M E N T  S T R U C T U R E

External
CAMI (Greg Romundt). CEO/President/Trustee =
same individual as manager.

P O R T F O L I O

23,410 units
18,700 apartments • 4,700 student beds •
Ontario/Quebec primary • 163 properties

T O TA L  A S S E T S

$7.2 billion
IP $6.5B • EAI $405M • Mortgages $118M • Other
$200M
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Three Measures of Value — and the Gap Between
Them

The \rst question any buyer should ask of any asset is: what is it worth?

For Centurion, there are three answers, and the distance between them is

the most important number in this assessment.

The management price is $24.26 per unit. This is the price at which new

investors subscribe. It is set by the external manager.

The IFRS book value is $20.10 per unit (Q3 2025). This is the audited net

asset value on the balance sheet, derived from property appraisals. The

management price sits 21% above this \gure — a premium that is not

itemized or reconciled in any published document. This premium alone

generates approximately $6 million per year in incremental management

fees, because the asset management fee is calculated on NAV at the

management price, not at IFRS book value.

The analyst NAV is $13.23 per unit. This is the value produced by applying

market-comparable capitalization rates (4.7–5.0% for apartments, 5.0–

5.3% for student housing) to next-twelve-month (NTM) NOI — the

industry-standard valuation convention — adding non-property assets at

book value, and deducting liabilities. These cap rates are conservative;

they sit within the range at which comparable Canadian apartment REITs

actually transact.

The gap between $24.26 and $13.23 is $11.03 per unit. An investor buying

at the management price is paying an 83% premium to an independently

derived asset value. This is not a theoretical exercise. It is the diJerence

between what the properties would fetch in a market sale and what the

investor is being asked to pay.

$24.26
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Why the gap exists: the implied cap rate. To reverse-engineer the

management price, start with the $24.26 subscription price, multiply by

182 million units to get implied equity, add $3.6 billion in liabilities,

subtract non-property assets, and divide NTM NOI into the residual. The

result is an implied capitalization rate of approximately 3.4%. No

comparable Canadian apartment portfolio has changed hands at a 3.4%

cap rate. The IFRS stated cap rate of 4.4% is itself generous; the NTM NOI

yield on reported investment property value is only 3.8%.

The diJerence between the stated cap rate and the actual NOI yield is

explained by the valuation methodology. Centurion values its properties

using Normalized Net Operating Income (NNOI) — a management-

constructed \gure that includes projected rent-to-market capture,

vacancy stabilization, and other forward-looking adjustments. In FY2024,

NNOI exceeded actual NOI by approximately $36–55 million (16–20%).

This means the audited property values already embed income that has

not yet been earned. The analyst NAV uses actual NOI.

C A P  R AT E  C O M P A R I S O N

MEASURE CAP RATE IMPLIED IP VALUE NAV /  UNIT

Management Price Implied 3.4% $7.1B $24.26

IFRS Stated (on NNOI) 4.4% $6.5B $20.10

NTM NOI / IFRS IP 3.8% $6.5B —

Analyst (on NTM NOI) 4.8% $5.2B $13.23

Analyst cap rate is a weighted average: 4.7% apartment (85% weight), 5.0% student (15%). Valuations use NTM (next-twelve-month) NOI per
industry convention. Cap rate sensitivity: each 25bps change in cap rate moves NAV/unit by approximately $1.50.
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The Fee Architecture

Under the Client Focused Reforms, dealers must understand not just the

existence of fees but their impact on returns. This is the most

consequential section of this assessment.

The total management cost burden in FY2024 comprised four layers: an

asset management fee of 0.9% of NAV ($44.7 million), a performance

allocation of 15% of total return above a 7.25% hurdle ($67.8 million,

anomalously high due to retroactive settlement), trailer fees to dealers

($14.6 million), and general administration ($37.1 million). Combined:

$164 million, or 72% of IFRS NOI. The FY2024 carry was atypical;

normalizing to recurring fees alone, the burden runs at approximately

42–48% of NOI — still more than four times the 9–10% overhead ratio at a

comparable publicly traded Canadian apartment REIT.

The cumulative impact is staggering. Through the end of FY2025, total

fees extracted from the trust since inception of this series exceed

$480 million. By FY2030, the model projects cumulative extraction

surpassing $1.06 billion. For a trust with $3.7 billion in equity, this means

roughly 30% of total investor capital will have been consumed by the

management structure over the period. The properties earned it. The

structure took it. The investor did not receive it.

72%
F E E  B U R D E N
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~43%
N O R M A L I Z E D
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~9.5%
P U B L I C  R E I T
B E N C H M A R K

$1.06B
CU M U L AT I V E  F E E S

BY  F Y 2 0 3 0 E

The fee structure creates a circularity in the valuation methodology that

is worth understanding precisely, because it is the engine of the

economics. Properties are valued using NNOI, which exceeds actual NOI

by 10–20%. Higher NNOI produces higher property valuations, which

produce a higher NAV, which produces a higher asset management fee

(calculated on NAV) and a higher management unit price (the price at

which new investors subscribe). New subscription capital funds property

acquisitions and development, which produce more NNOI. The loop feeds

itself — until capital inbows slow, which began happening in late 2025.

T H E  V A L U AT I O N  &  F E E  C I R C U L A R I T Y

NNOI

Adds 10–20% to
actual NOI via

projections

→
IP Valuation

Direct cap on
inflated NNOI at

4.4%

→
NAV & Fees

AMF = 0.9% of NAV.
Price set above NAV.

→
Capital Raised

New subs at inflated
price fund
operations

→

Acquisitions

More assets → more
NNOI → repeat

The loop breaks when capital inflows slow. In Q3 2025, they did.
Post-quarter capital raising fell to $12.6M/month vs. $36M/month run-rate.
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What the Trust Earns — According to
Management, the Industry, and the Analyst

Centurion reports two proprietary earnings metrics: FFO and NFFO. It

does not report AFFO. It does not deduct maintenance capex from any

earnings \gure. To understand how much the trust actually earns, three

independent calculations are required.

Track 1: Management FFO ($0.77/unit, FY2024). This is a non-standard

metric. It begins with net income and reverses fair value adjustments — so

far, standard. But it then adds back $45 million in asset management fees,

$15 million in trailer fees, and $6 million in \nancing amortizations.

These are real, recurring, cash costs of the external management

structure. No standard FFO de\nition — not NAREIT, not REALPAC — 

excludes these costs. Adding them back inbates FFO by $66 million, or

roughly $0.37 per unit.

Management s̓ NFFO ($1.19/unit) goes further, layering on an additional

$75 million in unrealized income: a $38 million rent-to-market gap

(income the properties could theoretically earn at market rents but do not

yet earn), $37 million in vacancy and stabilization costs (income that

unstabilized properties might generate once fully leased), plus smaller

items. Of the $1.19 headline, 36% represents income that has not been

received. NFFO is the only metric that “covers” the distribution. It does so

by counting money that does not exist.

Track 2: REALPAC FFO ($0.40/unit). This is the standard industry metric

reported by every publicly traded Canadian REIT. It reverses fair value

adjustments and deferred taxes but does not add back management fees,

trailers, or amortizations, because those are real operating costs. This is

what the trust earns aner paying its management structure. Centurion

does not report this \gure.

Track 3: RF-AFFO ($0.19/unit). This deducts estimated maintenance

capex ($37,500 per unit) from REALPAC FFO. Management does not

report maintenance capex separately — all capital expenditure is disclosed

as a single line item without distinguishing maintenance from value-add.

At $0.19, the RF-AFFO payout ratio against the $0.96 Class A distribution is

535%. The trust would need to generate more than \ve times its current

aner-cost cash earnings to cover distributions from operations alone.

T H R E E -T R A C K  F F O  C O M P A R I S O N  —  F Y 2 0 2 4

METRIC $/UNIT $000S PAYOUT RATIO WHAT IT INCLUDES

Mgmt NFFO $1.19 $210,193 83% FFO + $75M unrealized income

Mgmt FFO $0.77 $135,445 130% Adds back $66M in real cash fees

REALPAC FFO $0.40 $70,313 249% Standard industry measure

RF-AFFO (Est.) $0.19 $32,743 535% REALPAC FFO − maintenance capex

Distribution (Cl. A) $0.96 $175,285 — Declared, incl. DRIP reinvestment

Management does not report REALPAC FFO or AFFO. These figures are reconstructed from audited financial statements. Maintenance capex
estimated at $2,100–$2,500/unit (management does not disclose the split).

The gap between the $1.19 headline and the $0.19 bottom line is
$1.00 per unit — the combined cost of non-standard definitions,
fee add-backs, unrealized income, and deferred maintenance.
That dollar is the distance between what management reports
and what the investor actually earns.
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Where the Cash Comes From — and Where It
Goes

The most direct way to assess whether a distribution is sustainable is to

trace every dollar of cash through the trust. The following waterfall uses

FY2025E \gures (annualized from Q3 2025 interim reporting).

C A S H  S U R P L U S  W AT E R F A L L  —  F Y 2 0 2 5 E

Cash from Operations (CFO) $135M

Less: Maintenance Capex −$41M

Free Cash Flow to Equity $94M

Less: Cash Distributions Paid −$80M

Less: Cash Redemptions −$404M

Less: Scheduled Debt Amortization −$66M

Cash Deficit Before External Funding −$356M

F U N D E D  B Y :

 New Equity Subscriptions $324M

 DRIP Reinvestment (non-cash) $86M

 Net Mortgage Proceeds $56M

 COT Notes (promissory to redeemers) $53M

The message of this waterfall is stark. Aner paying operating expenses,

maintenance capex, cash distributions, redemptions, and debt service,

the trust faces a $356 million annual cash de\cit. This de\cit is covered by

a continuous stream of new investor capital, DRIP reinvestment, and debt

re\nancing. When the stream of new capital slowed in late 2025, the trust

began issuing promissory notes (COT Notes) to satisfy redemptions it

could not pay in cash.

The critical ratio: cash from operations covers only 33% of cash

redemption demand. The remaining 67% must come from new investor

subscriptions. This is the structural de\nition of a capital-bow-dependent

vehicle. In FY2025, gross redemptions ($404 million) exceeded new equity

raised ($324 million) for the \rst time in the trust s̓ history — net negative

capital bow before DRIP.

The distribution at current levels is funded from a blend of
operating cash flow, lending book liquidation, and new investor
subscriptions — and the first two of those sources shrink every
year. The third has begun shrinking too.

V I .  R I S K S  —  N I  3 1 - 1 0 3  S .  1 3 . 2 . 1 ( 1 ) ( A )

Capital Loss, Concentration, Credit Quality, and
Structural Conflict

Capital loss risk. An investor purchasing at $24.26 faces an immediate

notional discount of $11.03 per unit relative to the analyst NAV of $13.23,

or $4.16 relative to IFRS book value of $20.10. Even the IFRS \gure is built

on NNOI-inbated appraisals. Over the full six-year series, IFRS NAV per

unit declined from $20.96 to $20.10 despite $3.5 billion in cumulative

property value growth, because dilution from DRIP, new equity issuance,

and carry settlement absorbed the gains. This is not a temporary

condition; it is structural to the external management model, which

creates new units at a pace that exceeds per-unit value creation.

Distribution sustainability risk. The $0.96 Class A distribution exceeds

estimated AFFO by roughly \ve to one. As detailed in Section V, the

distribution is funded from a blend of operating cash bow, net new equity

subscriptions, lending book repayments, and debt. All three non-

operating sources are depleting: net new equity has declined from

$377 million in FY2021 to negative territory in FY2025; lending

repayments shrink as the book winds down; and incremental debt

capacity is constrained by a 47% debt-to-GBV ratio. In late 2025, this risk

materialized: higher-than-normal redemption requests triggered a

Managed Redemption Program.

Lending portfolio credit risk. The $118 million mortgage lending book

has seen Stage 3 (credit-impaired) exposure rise from 12% to 55% of gross

investments between FY2022 and FY2024. ECL coverage on Stage 3 loans

is only 12.7%. The portfolio is being wound down, but as performing

loans mature and exit, the remaining book concentrates in impaired

credits. The lending income ($29 million) is what lins estimated AFFO

from deeply negative on a pure property basis to positive $0.19 — a high-

margin subsidy that shrinks each year.

Student housing policy risk. The 4,700-bed student housing segment

(21% of units) has bene\ted from immigration-driven demand. Canadian

federal policy on international student permits has tightened through

2024–2025. Any sustained reduction in enrollment would compress

occupancy and rents in a segment producing elevated new-tenant spreads

of 21% — spreads that are cyclically high and projected to moderate.

Leverage risk. Net debt-to-EBITDA on a pre-fee basis is 17× — well above

the 8× attention threshold for Canadian REITs. Aner all management

costs, the ratio is approximately 25×. Post-fee debt service coverage (NOI

less all fees divided by \nance costs) is only 1.24×. The debt structure

itself is sound (97% \xed, 5.9-year average term, 3.24% rate, CMHC-

insured where eligible), but the thin post-fee coverage means that aner

the two senior claimants — lenders and management — are paid, very little

remains for unitholders.

Con\ict of interest risk. The external manager controls the NNOI inputs

that drive property valuations, the NAV on which its own fees are

calculated, and the unit price at which new investors subscribe. The

performance allocation creates an incentive to maximize fair value

appreciation. These conbicts are structural to the external management

model and cannot be eliminated by disclosure alone.
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Redemption Mechanics, Gates, and the Managed
Redemption Program

There is no public market for Centurion units. Liquidity is available only

through the trust s̓ redemption program, which is subject to management

discretion. Speci\c redemption mechanics are in the Declaration of Trust

and OJering Memorandum, not in the quarterly reports.

Gross redemptions have escalated from $52 million (2.7% of NAV) in

FY2020 to $404 million (11% of NAV) in FY2025E. This was historically

oJset by gross subscriptions exceeding $450 million annually,

maintaining net positive capital bows. That changed in 2025. Higher-than-

normal redemption requests triggered a Managed Redemption Program.

The trust satis\ed $53 million in redemptions via COT Notes — promissory

notes bearing 2.57% interest, maturing September 2030 — rather than

cash, eJectively converting unitholders who requested liquidity into

involuntary creditors. Post-quarter, an additional $62 million was satis\ed

via notes. Capital raising decelerated to approximately $12.6 million per

month in the post-quarter period, versus a run-rate of $36 million per

month during the \rst nine months of 2025.

11%
F Y 2 0 2 5 E  R E D E M PT I O N

R AT E  ( %  O F  N AV )

$115M
R E D E M PT I O N S  V I A
COT  N OT E S  ( 2 0 2 5 )

0.33×
C FO  /  C A S H

R E D E M PT I O N S

For suitability purposes: this product has no exchange liquidity,

management-controlled redemption mechanisms, and a recent history of

substituting promissory notes for cash redemptions. The base-case model

projects net capital bows (excluding DRIP) declining further through

FY2030. If this trajectory materializes, the trust faces a choice between

further restricting redemptions, cutting distributions, or liquidating

assets. Investors should be assessed for their ability to hold units for an

extended and potentially inde\nite period.
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The Property Story Is Solid. The Structure
Erodes It.

This distinction matters. Centurions̓ underlying real estate is genuinely

good. Same-store NOI growth reached 8.6% in FY2024, driven by

apartment rents of $1,719/month with new-lease spreads approaching

10% and renewal spreads around 5%. Student housing same-store NOI

grew 5.6% with 21% new-tenant spreads. The IFRS NOI margin of 65% is

within the range expected for Canadian multifamily portfolios. Stabilized-

property occupancy of 97% con\rms strong underlying demand. The gap

between in-place rents and estimated market rates is approximately 8%,

providing a multi-year organic growth runway.

The debt structure provides genuine protection: 97% \xed-rate, 5.9-year

weighted average maturity, 3.24% weighted average rate, with CMHC-

insured \nancing on the qualifying apartment portfolio. Debt-to-GBV of

47% provides 28 percentage points of headroom to the 75% covenant.

The problem is not the properties. It is the distance between the

properties and the investor. Of the $228 million in NOI generated in

FY2024, $164 million (72%) was consumed by the management structure.

Of the remaining $64 million, $106 million in interest expense must be

serviced. The lending portfolio s̓ $29 million contribution bridges part of

the gap, but it is a wasting asset. Looking forward, the base-case model

shows REALPAC FFO per unit at $0.34–0.36 through FY2027 before slowly

recovering as the fee burden normalizes against a growing NOI base.

Even at the FY2030 projection of $0.36, the REALPAC FFO payout ratio on

total distributions remains approximately 289%.

F O R E N S I C  M O D E L  S U M M A R Y  —  B A S E  C A S E

METRIC FY2024A FY2025E FY2026E FY2028E FY2030E

P R O P E R T Y  O P E R AT I O N S



P R O P E R T Y  O P E R AT I O N S

IFRS NOI ($M) $227.8 $234.9 $248.9 $274.4 $294.8

SS NOI Growth 8.6% 3.9% 3.8% 3.5% 3.0%

NOI Margin 65.0% 63.8% 64.4% 65.2% 65.8%

Stabilized Occupancy 97.5% 97.0% 97.2% 97.5% 97.5%

L E N D I N G  P O R T F O L I O

Net Mortgage Investments ($M) $118.0 $94.1 $74.4 $41.4 $27.6

Stage 3 Impaired (% of Gross) 54.7% 55.0% 50.0% 30.0% 20.0%

CO S T  S T R U C T U R E

Total Fee Burden (% NOI) 72% 48% 44% 42% 42%

Cumulative Fee Extraction ($M) $368 $480 $589 $817 $1,061

P E R- U N I T  E CO N O M I C S  &  CO V E R A G E

REALPAC FFO / Unit $0.40 $0.34 $0.34 $0.35 $0.36

RF-AFFO / Unit $0.19 $0.11 $0.11 $0.12 $0.13

Distribution / Unit (Cl. A) $0.96 $0.96 $0.96 $0.96 $0.96

REALPAC FFO Payout 249% 318% 308% 297% 289%

V A LU AT I O N  &  C A P I TA L  F LO W S

IFRS NAV / Unit $20.41 $20.10 $19.02 $17.61 $16.26

Analyst NAV / Unit $13.75 $13.23 $12.61 $11.93 $10.34

Mgmt Price Premium to IFRS 13.6% 20.7% 27.5% 42.0% 59.9%

Mgmt Price Premium to Analyst NAV 69% 83% 92% 110% 151%

CFO / Cash Redemptions 0.39× 0.33× 0.44× 0.54× 0.63×

Italicized values = model assumptions. All actuals sourced from Centurion audited financial statements, FY2020–FY2024, and Q3 2025 interim
report. AFFO estimated using REALPAC FFO less maintenance capex at $2,100–$2,500/unit (management does not report AFFO or classify
capex). Pro forma IFRS NAV declines reflect zero fair value gain assumption; management will likely book FV gains that sustain reported NAV at
higher levels. Analyst NAV uses NTM (next-twelve-month) NOI at 4.7–5.0% apartment / 5.0–5.3% student cap rates, per industry valuation
convention. Full seventeen-tab forensic model available to subscribers.
• Green = healthy   • Amber = monitor   • Red = concern
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What the Investor Actually Earns

This section answers the question a dealer must be prepared to address: if

my client buys today, what do they make? We compute \ve-year IRRs

under four exit scenarios, all assuming entry at the current management

price of $24.26, Class A distributions of $0.96/year, and \ve-year holding

period.

F I V E -Y E A R  I R R  B Y  E X I T  S C E N A R I O  —  C L A S S  A  ( $ 0 . 9 6 / Y R )

EXIT SCENARIO EXIT VALUE 5-YEAR IRR WHAT IT ASSUMES

Exit at Analyst NAV $10.34 −10.1% Market-comparable cap rates on NTM NOI

Exit at 80% of IFRS NAV $13.01 −6.6% Modest haircut to generous book value

Exit at Full IFRS NAV $16.26 −3.1% Full audited book value; no discount

Exit at Management Price $26.00 +5.2% Manager continues setting price above NAV

No Exit (Distributions Only) — 19.8% CoC Cash-on-cash over 5 years; no capital return

Entry: $24.26/unit. Distributions: $0.96/year (Class A). Exit at FY2030E values from forensic model. “No Exit” scenario returns cumulative
distributions as % of entry price; no principal recovery.

The only scenario that generates a positive IRR requires the external

manager to continue setting the unit price above both IFRS and analyst

NAV through 2030 — which is the structural problem this assessment has

documented. In every scenario grounded in independently veri\able

asset values, the investor loses money. The 4.0% distribution yield on the

management price does not compensate for the capital loss embedded in

the entry premium.

Class F investors (receiving $1.16/year, no embedded trailer) fare

marginally better: the \ve-year IRR at the analyst NAV exit improves to

approximately −8.9%. The diJerence is the $0.20/year trailer fee that

Class A investors pay indirectly through their reduced distribution.

For context: a comparable publicly traded Canadian apartment REIT

(Killam, CAPREIT, Minto) traded at or near IFRS NAV, oJered similar or

higher distribution yields, charged total overhead of 9–10% of NOI, and

provided daily exchange liquidity. An investor choosing Centurion over a

public alternative accepts an 83% entry premium, a 4× fee multiple, no

liquidity, and no independent price discovery. The question for the dealer

is what client pro\le and what set of circumstances would make that the

suitable choice.
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What the Issuer Does Not Report

A dealer s̓ KYP obligation requires understanding the issuer s̓ \nancial

position and the transparency of its reporting. Several disclosure gaps are

material to the KYP and suitability assessment:

AFFO is not reported. Management does not publish AFFO in any form,

does not deduct maintenance capex from any earnings metric, and does

not distinguish maintenance from value-add capital expenditure. This is

the single most consequential disclosure gap. Every publicly traded

Canadian apartment REIT reports AFFO with a maintenance capex

breakdown. Without it, a dealer cannot independently assess distribution

sustainability — which is why this assessment reconstructs it from audited

\gures.

FFO is non-standard. Management s̓ FFO adds back asset management

fees, carry allocations, and trailer fees — $66 million in real, recurring

cash costs. This produces an FFO of $0.77/unit that is $0.37/unit higher

than the REALPAC standard. There is no disclosure of what a standard

REALPAC FFO would be, forcing the analyst to reconstruct it

independently.

NFFO includes 36% unrealized income. The “Normalized” metric adds

$75 million in rent-to-market gap and vacancy stabilization income that

has not been received. This is the only metric that appears to cover the

distribution. The distinction between actual and projected income is not

prominently bagged.

Redemption terms are not in the quarterly report. Speci\c mechanics

are in the DOT/OM. Given the active Managed Redemption Program and

$115 million in redemptions satis\ed via notes, this gap is material for

suitability.

Management price has no published reconciliation to IFRS NAV. The

premium has widened from 3% in FY2020 to 21% in FY2025 with no

itemized explanation. The premium generates approximately $8 million

per year in incremental asset management fees attributable solely to the

gap between IFRS book value and the subscription price.

Capex is not classi_ed. All capital expenditure is reported as a single line.

There is no maintenance versus value-add split. This is a disclosure

standard that every public Canadian apartment REIT meets.
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For Dealers Making Suitability Determinations

The following observations are intended to support, not replace, the

dealer s̓ independent suitability analysis.

Time horizon. This product has no exchange liquidity and has recently

restricted cash redemptions. It should be assessed as a long-term,

potentially illiquid holding. Clients who may need access to their capital

within a 3–5 year window face meaningful liquidity risk. The COT Notes

program demonstrates that even requesting redemption does not

guarantee receiving cash.

Income reliance. Clients relying on the distribution as stable income

should understand that the $0.96 Class A distribution exceeds estimated

cash earnings (REALPAC FFO) by roughly 2.5 to 1, and estimated aner-

maintenance earnings (RF-AFFO) by roughly 5 to 1. The distribution is

funded in signi\cant part from capital sources — new subscriptions,

lending book wind-down, debt re\nancing — rather than operations. The

level is not assured and is dependent on continued capital inbows.

Entry price. The management price of $24.26 implies a capitalization rate

of 3.4% on NTM NOI. The analyst NAV at market-comparable cap rates is

$13.23. Even the generous IFRS book value is $20.10. Under every exit

scenario except continued management pricing above NAV, a \ve-year

investor loses capital. Clients should understand that their entry price

embeds a signi\cant premium to any independently derived measure of

asset value.

Cost impact. The total annual cost burden exceeds 42% of NOI on a

normalized basis — rising to 72% in years with carry settlement.

Cumulative fees are projected to reach $1 billion by FY2030. This is a

structural feature of the external management model and represents a

permanent drag on per-unit returns relative to a comparable publicly

traded REIT. Clients should understand that the majority of operating

income generated by the properties is consumed by the management

structure before reaching investors.

Concentration. The 47% debt-to-GBV, the geographic concentration in

Ontario (34%) and Quebec (31%), and the dependence on immigration-

driven demand for the student housing segment represent concentration

risks that should be assessed in the context of the client s̓ overall

portfolio.

About this assessment. This KYP document is based on a seventeen-tab forensic model (FY2020–FY2024 actuals, Q3

2025 interim, FY2026E–FY2030E projections) comprising 3,273 formula cells across core financial statements,

supporting schedules, fee decomposition, unit activity analysis, three-track FFO/AFFO reconciliation, cash-flow

sustainability waterfall, analyst NAV, implied cap rate analysis, investor return profiling, and a diagnostic scorecard.

The model is reconciled to Centurion’s audited financial statements with full balance sheet and cash flow integrity

verification. Forward projections reflect the author’s assumptions and are subject to material uncertainty. This

document is intended to support dealer KYP compliance and does not constitute investment advice or a

recommendation to buy or sell any security.

REIT Forensics provides independent forensic KYP assessments and due diligence on Canadian private and public

REITs. The full forensic model — including fee extraction waterfall, NNOI reconciliation, lending portfolio credit

analysis, three-tier NAV bridge, distribution funding decomposition, redemption stress testing, IRR scenario builder,

and diagnostic scorecard — is available to subscribers.

ACCESS THE FULL FORENSIC MODEL →
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